[31] For the above reasons I conclude Ms O’Leary has a personal grievance in that 

she was unjustifiably dismissed and is due unpaid wages and holiday pay.  As a result 

I order the respondent, Umbrella Multimedia Limited, pay Andie O’Leary: 

a. $12,458.93 (twelve thousand, four hundred and fifty eight dollars and 

ninety three cents) gross as recompense for wages lost as a result of the 

dismissal; and  

b. A further $20,000.00 (twenty thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i) of the Act; and  

c. A further $8,448.91 (eight thousand, four hundred and forty eight 

dollars and ninety one cents) being unpaid wages, holiday pay and 

commission; and  

d. A further $4,500.00 (four thousand, five hundred dollars) being a 

contribution toward the costs Ms O’Leary incurred pursuing her 

claims. 

[32] The amounts ordered in [31] above are to be paid no later than 4.00pm on 

Friday 29 October 2021. 

[33] A copy of this determination is to be sent to the officer responsible for